
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2011, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings held on 18 
October 2011. 

   

 

1 - 8 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 31 October 2011 
 
 
 

9 - 14 

4 Licensing Committee - 29 November 2011 
 
 
 

15 - 20 

5 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 8 November 2011 
 
 
 

21 - 30 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 10 November 2011 
 
 
 

31 - 44 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 23 November 2011 
 
 
 

45 - 50 

8 Executive - 6 December 2011 51 - 60 

 
 
  



9 Notice of Motion by Councillors Bull and Dawson under Standing Order No. 6.  

 “That this Council calls on the Government to reverse its cruel cuts to the tariff 
which will harm a lot of residents in Exeter. 
 
They are planning to cut the tariff for solar PV installations with a capacity of 4Kw 
or less by more than 50% from 43p/KwH to 21p/kWh. For multiple installations 
the rate falls to 16.8p/kWh. 
 
Their rushed cuts to the Feed-in Tariff for solar PV goes too far, too fast, hits 
families trying to protect themselves from soaring energy bills, put thousands of 
jobs and businesses in the solar industry in jeopardy, and give lie to the 
Government’s promise to be the “greenest Government ever””  
 

 

 
 
 
 
Date: 6 December 2011 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 18 October 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Cole, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Macdonald, Martin, 
Morris, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, 
Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
 
3   HONORARY ALDERMEN 

 
The Lord Mayor conveyed the congratulations and gratitude of the Council to the 
nominated former Councillors for their service to the Council.  
 

RESOLVED that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council do confer on the following the title of Honorary 
Alderman, in recognition of their eminent services to Exeter City Council during the 
period they were Members of the Council:- 
 
Jeffrey Howard Coates 
Margaret Eleanor Danks 
Hilda Ross Sterry 
 
 

(The foregoing resolution was passed unanimously) 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 18 October 2011 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Cole, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Macdonald, Martin, 
Morris, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, 
Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
36 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 19 July 2011 were taken as 
read and signed as correct. 
 

37 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor Catherine 
Dawson and her husband on the birth of their son, Isaac. 
 
The Lord Mayor also congratulated Councillor James Taghdissian and his wife on 
their recent marriage. 
 

38 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 25 July 2011 were taken 
as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Baldwin 74 (member of Conservative Party) 

Bialyk 75 and 76 (member of St Thomas Social Club) 

Bull 77* (member of ECQT) 

Crow 
72 (relative lives opposite site) and 74* (member of Conservative 
Party) 

Dawson 77* (member of ECQT) 

Denham 77* (member of ECQT) 

Mrs Henson 74 (member of Conservative Party) 

Mottram 74* (member of Conservative Party) 

Newby 74* (member of Conservative Party) 

Newcombe 77* (member of ECQT) 

Ruffle 77* (member of ECQT) 

Shiel 74* (member of Conservative Party) 

Taghdissian 
74* (member of Conservative Party and former/potential member 
of the Club) 

Thompson 74 (member of Conservative Party) 

Winterbottom 74* (member of Conservative Party),  77* (member of ECQT) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 
July 2011 be received. 
 
 

Page 3



39 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 5 September 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 
September 2011 be received. 
 

40 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 OCTOBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 3 October 2011 were 
taken as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Denham 96 (objector is a former colleague) 

Mitchell 96 (employee of Royal Devon & Exeter NHS Trust) 

Taghdissian 98 (governor of Exeter School) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 
October 2011 be received. 
 

41 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 26 July 2011 were taken 
as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 47* (applicant known to him) 

Robson 47* (applicant known to her) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 26 
July 2011 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

42 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 28 July 2011 were taken 
as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 
July 2011 be received. 
 

43 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 27 September 2011 were 
taken as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules *65 (applicant known to him) and *68 (applicant known to him) 

Robson *65 (applicant known to her) and *68 (applicant known to her) 

  

Page 4



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 
September 2011 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

44 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 6 September 
2011 were taken as read. 
 
In response to a question on Minute 58 (Back Alley Waste Collection), the Chair 
undertook to confirm progress in relation to a review.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community of 6 September 2011 be received. 
 

45 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 8 September 
2011 were taken as read. 
  
A member declared the following personal interest: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Mitchell 
40 (partner is manager of a business within the proposed BID 
area)  

 
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder clarified that a second ballot on the 
Business Improvement District (BID) was being considered because of the close 
result of the first ballot, in view of the great importance of the BID to the City.   The 
Chair undertook to update members on progress at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
of 8 September 2011 be received. 
 

46 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 21 
September 2011 were taken as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Crow 
52 (when employed by ECC, involved in the original concept of 
the Green Accord) 

Mitchell 54 (member of the RAMM Development Trust) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
of 21 September 2011 be received. 
 

47 FINAL ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Final Accounts Committee of 22 September 2011 
were taken as read. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Final Accounts Committee of 22 
September 2011 be received. 

Page 5



 
48 EXECUTIVE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 20 September 2011 were taken as 
read. 
 
In relation to Minute 87 (Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies), the 
following outstanding appointments were agreed:- 
 

• Exeter Dispensary and Aid in Sickness Fund – Cllr Crow 

• Exeter Fairtrade Steering Group – Cllr Taghdissian 
 

In relation to Minute 86 (Central Heating – Rennes House – Decision Taken under 
Delegated Authority), the Chair undertook to request the Director Community and 
Environment to review the operation of inefficient heating systems in other sheltered 
housing accommodation in the City.   
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 20 September 2011 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

49 EXECUTIVE - 4 OCTOBER 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 4 October 2011 were taken 
[...]
be wrong therefore to 
make spontaneous changes at this meeting without detailed consideration and 
information.  They emphasised that it was important to adhere to the Job Evaluation 
process and to pay benchmark rates in order to attract quality staff.  They 
considered that the proposed salaries reflected the range and complexity of the 
work undertaken by senior management.    
 
The Chief Executive informed members that this was a wholly new structure, that 
the new jobs entailed different levels of responsibility and accountability and that 
there would be a recruitment process in respect of all jobs and no direct 
assimilation.  He advised members that the proposed salaries were at the lower end 
of the benchmark range.  
 
The amendment proposed by Councillor Taghdissian was put to the vote and lost. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal to involve all group leaders in the determination of 
the outstanding detailed matters and an amendment was proposed to include the 
wording “or their nominees” in the resolution.  This was put to the vote and agreed. 
The amended substantive recommendation was then put to the vote and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that Minute 105 of the Executive held on 4 October 2011 be received 
and adopted subject to the following amendment to Recommendation 3: 
 
“delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Conservative Group and the Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat Group, or their nominees, to determine all outstanding detailed 
matters necessary to achieve the timely and effective implementation of these 
proposals.”   
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 31 October 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, P J Brock, Clark, Denham, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, Prowse, 
Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Also Pre
[...]
nity and Environment, Head of Contracts and Direct Services, Head of 
Environmental Health Services, Acting Head of Housing Services, Community Inclusion 
and Engagement Officer and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
 

Also present: 
 

Councillor RM Hannaford - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 
Involvement 

Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure 
 

61 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2011 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

62 Declaration of Interests 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Choules  
 
Councillor Newcombe 
 
 
Councillor Morris 
 
Councillor Mottram   

65 (employee of the University of 
Exeter)  
69 (Member of Devon County Council 
and Chair of the County Council’s 
People’s Scrutiny Committee)  
72 (husband holds Leisure Centre 
Membership with Parkwood Leisure)  
*72 (his company undertakes work for 
Parkwood Leisure)  

 
63 Performance Housing Digest - Quarter I 

 
The Acting Head of Housing Services responded as follows to Members’ queries on 
performance information relating to:- 
 

• 2.5% of new affordable homes were to wheelchair accessible standard, against a 
target of 5%; 

• seven extra-let private sector properties had been taken on with 27 in the pipe 
line, against a target of 35; 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 
 

• the average turn around for empty properties was 24 days, against a target of 21. 
It was noted that new ways of operating had been taken on board by a new 
contractor and that large contractors were encouraged to make use of local 
businesses; 

• the previous figure of 80 vacant garages had been reduced to 65, following an 
article in the Express and Echo. A full review of garages would be undertaken in 
2012 including an examination of health and safety issues with view to lifting the 
restriction on usage of garages for cars only; 

• 68% of empty propertie
[...]
ncil 
officers. That does not mean the City Council’s team did not fully and fairly 
consider all the relevant facts or lack expertise; it simply demonstrates the 
system worked as it should. 
 
Councillor Mrs Thompson sought further clarification on behalf of the questioner 
relating to the expertise of the team in terms of the qualifications held by the 
staff.  
 
Councillor Sutton replied that she did not know the individual qualifications of 
the staff. She stated that she understood that all staff had the relevant expertise 
and training.  

Page 32



 
 

Mr Pascoe asked a supplementary question as he felt that, in relation to the 
expertise and also with regard to stages one and two of the appeal process, the 
points he had raised had not been sufficiently addressed. The appeal process 
is a lengthy process, possibly taking up to four months to see an appeal 
overturned, and so he sought clarification of the appeal process when at the 
third stage.  He felt members of the public were having their time wasted by 
having tickets placed on their vehicles, particularly in his circumstance when he 
felt he had parked lawfully. 
 
Councillor Sutton reiterated the three stage appeal process.  She 
acknowledged that Mr Pascoe went through stages one, two and three and the 
process had worked as it should. 

  
50 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 

20 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, a number of questions were submitted 
on the civil parking enforcement regime operating in Exeter, to which the 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport replied.  Copies of 
each of the questions were circulated to Members and made available at the 
meeting.  
 
The questions and a summary of the replies (in italics) are set out below. 

(1) In accordance with Standing Order 20, Councillor Mrs Thompson submitted the 
following question to the Portfolio Holder:-  

Recently at a Traffic Penalty Tribunal the Independent Adjudicator dec
[...]

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

56 Declarations of Interest 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Ruffle 65 (in respect of the Industrial 
Action risk as a retired and active 
Member of National Union of 
Teachers) 

  
57 Annual Audit Letter 

 
Mr Morris from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditor, presented the Annual 
Audit Letter. 
 
Mr Morris outlined the key areas for Council Action, the Audit of Accounts, Financial 
Performance and Systems, Annual Governance Statement and Value for Money, 
including the review of project management arrangements. 
 
Members were advised that a late objection had been received regarding income 
from parking charges notices. It would have no impact on the 2010/11 accounts but 
would have to be addressed in the 2011/12 accounts. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Mr Morris clarified that the late objection had 
been from a resident in Teignbridge who had also sent in objections to East Devon 
District Council and Teignbridge District Council accounts on the same matter. The 
notification of the objection had been received a week after the accounts had been 
signed off at the Final Accounts Committee. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 
 

 
Mr Morris advised that that although Exeter City Council was the collecting agent for 
Devon County Council for the off- street fines, the Council would have to take 
account of the objection in the 2011/12 accounts in respect of on-street fines. He 
clarified the position with regards to the demise of the Audit Commission and any 
possible affect the way the Government were intending to procure the audit process 
on fees levied to local authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Morris for his presentation. 
  
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources received the letter. 
  

(Letter circulated) 
  

58 Leader and Portfolio Holder to present their half yearly repor
[...]
ed that the majority of staff had taken time off in lieu 
which enforced the Council’s commitment to work-life balance.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report. 
  

(Report circulated) 
   
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 50



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
   
Councillors Denham, Fullam, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, Mrs Morrish, Sheldon 
and Sutton 

 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Director Economy and Development, 
Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Treasury Services, Acting Head of Estates Services and 
Member Services Manager 

 
 

106   CHAIR OF MEETING 
 

In the absence of the Chair at the Leadership Academy, Councillor Sutton, Deputy 
Leader took the chair for the meeting. 
 
 

107   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 20 September and 4 October 
2011 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
108   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Members declared the following personal interests: 

  

COUNCILLOR INTEREST 

R Hannaford 112 (Exeter City Council Allotment Holder) 

R Denham 117 (member of Exeter Canal and Quay Trust) 

 
 

109   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, setting out the current 
position in respect of the Council’s annual capital programme and advising 
Members of the anticipated variations. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities required the monitoring of performance against the prudential 
indicator for capital expenditure and the highlighting of significant deviations from 
expectations.     
 
The Head of Treasury Services reported that the capital programme for the current 
financial year is £23,167,730 and that it was projected that £7.3 million of the 
programme would need to be carried forward into future years.  He identified the 
main variances and achievements in the program
[...]
erned that the level of the increase would exacerbate the already difficult 
parking situation in Topsham and considered it unreasonable, unfair and 
unjustifiable.   
 
 
 
 

Page 57



The Chair responded that the proposal would encourage greater turnover in the car 
parks in order to increase trade.  Due to Topsham’s good transport links, it 
appeared that the car parks were frequently used for longer term parking by 
commuters and for trips outside of the town. Unlike in many cities, there was no 
restriction on the length of stay within any car park in the City and there was a 
shorter charging period (9am – 5pm) in Topsham than in the City Centre.  No 
increase was proposed in the other Topsham car parks, including Holman Way. 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson stated that she did not feel this represented the view of 
many of the traders in Topsham and expressed concern that the sharp rise would 
discourage shoppers. Whilst she was not against a rise, she suggested that it 
should be introduced incrementally over a number of years. 
 
Another Councillor was concerned about the displacement of the longer term car 
park users to other areas of the town and considered that the increase should be 
introduced gradually in order to give more opportunity for transitional arrangements 
to be put in place.   
 
In response to a question regarding the reason for the 4.5% decline in car park 
projected income, the Portfolio Holder Economy and Development stated that there 
was no clear correlation with those car parks where prices had increased. The 
proposal had been made following analysis of occupation levels and on the basis of 
which car parks could sustain an increase in charges. The Director reported that the 
four car parks targeted for an increase displayed a high occupancy rate. He 
reported that the national economic situation was certainly a factor decreasing the 
number of shopping visits made.    
 
Other Councillors felt that the comparison with Heavitree car park was inappropriate 
since car parks users visited these areas for practical purposes whereas Topsham 
had a significant tourism/leisure appeal.  Heavitree had a lower occupancy rate and 
income had declined in the previous year. 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson, seconded by Councillor Fullam, moved that further 
consideration was given to the proposed increase in tariffs at Topsham Quay and 
Matthews Hall, including further consultation with local traders.  The motion was put 
to the vote and lost.   
 
The Chair moved a further recommendation to re-designate Topsham Quay and 
Matthews Hall as short stay car parks and this was approved. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) notice of intention be given to make a Parking Places Amendment Order to 

revise the City of Exeter (Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking Places) Order 
2008 to enable the changes proposed in this report and Annex A to come 
into effect on 30 January 2012; 

 
(2) Matthews Hall, Topsham and Topsham Quay be redesignated as Short Stay 

Pay and Display Car Parks; 
 
(3) authority to consider any objections be delegated to the Director Economy 

and Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport; and 

 
(4) subject to consideration of any objections, the order be made and sealed. 
 

(Report circulated) 

Page 58



 
 

119   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The schedule of representatives on outside bodies was circulated. 
 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1) an appointment to replace Alderman NWF Long on Exeter Municipal 

Charities (General List) be made by Council; and 
 
(2) the appreciation of the Council be conveyed to Alderman Long for the 

significant and long term contribution he had made as the Council’s 
representative on this body. 

  
(Schedule circulated) 

 
 

120   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Loca
[...]
rector 
Corporate 
Services 

 Director 
Community 
and Env.  

 Director 
Economy and 
Development 

 
 
 

Councillors 

 

 

Branston (L) 

 

 

Dawson (L) 

 

 

AJ Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Robson (L) 

 

 

Spackman (L) 

 

 

Choules (L) 

 

 

Wardle (L) 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

Tippins (L) 

 

 

Morris (L) 

 

 

Bull (L) 

 

 

Clark (L) 

 

 

Bialyk (L) 

 

 

Macdonald (L) 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

Edwards (L) 

 

 

Sutton (L) 

 

 

Martin (L) 

 

 

Sheldon (L) 

 

 

RM Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mrs Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Taghdissian (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Newby (C) 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

Prowse (C)  

 

 

Crow (C) 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 

 

 

D J Henson (C) 

 

 

Mrs Thompson C) 

 

 
 

 
Cllr  

Mrs Morrish 
(Lib) 

 
Cllr Ruffle 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Hobden 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Cole (LD) 

 
Cllr Fullam 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Payne 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Newcombe  

(LD) 

 
Cllr P J Brock 

(LD) 

 
 

L: Labour : 19  Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 9 Hannaford, R.M.: Housing and Community Involvement 
LIB: Liberal : 1 Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Planning Committee - 31 October 2011
	4 Licensing Committee - 29 November 2011
	5 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 8 November 2011
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 10 November 2011
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 23 November 2011
	8 Executive - 6 December 2011
	



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Cole, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, R M Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, 
Martin, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
 
52 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of Council held on 18 
October 2011 were taken as read and signed as correct.  
 

53 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Leader of the Council informed members that he had been very impressed by 
his visit to the redeveloped Royal Albert Memorial Museum (RAMM) and noted the 
very favourable feedback received from visitors.  The Council endorsed his 
comments and looked forward to the opening of RAMM to the public on Thursday 
15 December 2011. 
 

54 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 31 OCTOBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 31 October 2011 were taken as read. 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 107 (member of Devon County Council 
and Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee) 

Hobden 107 (member of Devon County Council 
and Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 October 2011 
be received. 
 

55 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 November 2011 were taken as read. 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules  75 (applicant is known to him) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 November 
2011 be received. 
 
 
 
 



56 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 8 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 8 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and 
left the meeting where appropriate: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 65 (employee of the University) 

Mottram *72 (undertaken work for Parkwood 
Leisure)  

 
In response to a question on Minute 66 (Community Grants), the Portfolio Holder 
Housing and Community Involvement informed members that a further report would 
be submitted to Scrutiny Committee – Community on 17 January 2012 providing an 
update on the distribution of grants and considering options for use of unspent 
funds in 2011/12.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 
November 2011 be received. 
 

57 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 10 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 10 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 49 (known to both questioners and is 
member of Devon County Council) and 
50 (member of Devon County Council) 

Taghdissian 49 (representative on Parking and 
Transport Outside London Adjudication 
Joint Committee) 

 
In relation to Minute 50 (Questions from Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 20) Councillor Thompson reported that she would request Scrutiny 
Committee – Economy to amend the wording of the minute to reflect her comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 
November 2011 be received. 
 

58 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 23 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 23 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Ruffle 65 (member of a Trade Union involved 
in Pensions Dispute) 

Spackman 65 (employed by branch of UNISON not 
associated with this authority) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 
November 2011 be received. 
 
 
 
 



59 EXECUTIVE - 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 6 December 2011 were taken as read. Members 
declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Branston 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Denham 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Edwards *117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)   

Winterbottom 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)   

 
In relation to Minute 118 (Parking Tariffs) Councillor Baldwin reported that Executive 
would be requested to make an amendment to the minute.  
 
In response to questions, the Portfolio Holder emphasised that the proposed 
increase in charges at Matthews Hall and Topsham Quay car parks were intended 
to encourage turnover, and thereby increase trade, in Topsham. The Leader of the 
Council agreed to forward the letters from businesses in Topsham regarding the 
turnover at Topsham Quay car park to Councillor Mottram.   
 
In response to a question regarding the reason for the decline in car park income, 
the Portfolio Holder responded that the closure of Debenhams in Sidwell Street had 
contributed to the reduction in income from King William Street car park. The 
refurbishment of the car park was planned in preparation for the arrival of the John 
Lewis Store. She responded that the Car Parking Task and Finish Group had a 
wide remit to review the use of car parks in the City, rather than specifically car 
parking charges. With regard to questions regarding visitors using free on-street car 
parking in preference to car parks, the Portfolio Holder responded that members 
with concerns should consider requesting a Residents Parking scheme in the areas 
affected. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 6 December 2011 be 
received. 
 

60 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLORS BULL AND DAWSON UNDER 

STANDING ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Bull, proposed a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
“That this Council calls on the Government to reverse its cruel cuts to the tariff 
which will harm a lot of residents in Exeter. 
 
They are planning to cut the tariff for solar PV installations with a capacity of 4Kw or 
less by more than 50% from 43p/Kwh to 21p/Kwh. For multiple installations the rate 
falls to 16.8p/Kwh. 
 
Their rushed cuts to the Feed-in Tariff for solar PV goes too far, too fast, hits 
families trying to protect themselves from soaring energy bills, put thousands of jobs 
and businesses in the solar industry in jeopardy, and give lie to the Government’s 
promise to be the “greenest Government ever”.”  
 



Councillor Dawson drew Council’s attention to the number of jobs that would be lost 
in one of the few remaining growth industries, particularly in the South West.  She 
emphasised the detrimental impact this would have particularly on families, by 
increasing energy bills. Councillor Bull spoke on the great success of the Feed-in 
Tariff scheme and questioned the need for the cuts in the tariffs.  
 
Councillor Hobden, seconded by Councillor Taghdissian, proposed the amendment 
of the motion to read as follows:- 

 

“That this Council calls on the Government to take the following views of Exeter City 
Council into account in its consultation on Feed-in Tariffs: 
 
Council notes the current government consultation on changes to the “Feed-in Tariff” 
scheme, which is helping to fund photovoltaic (PV) installations, and is concerned that: 
 
1. The halving of the tariff at short notice is causing problems for suppliers and 

local authorities alike 
 
2. The reduction in systems being installed mean less jobs will be created 
 
3. “Stop-start” policy changes undermine the government’s aim to create new 

green industry and low-carbon energy supplies 
 
4. The proposal to apply a lower tariff to multi-installations could exclude further 

tenants from the benefits of PV installations on their homes. 
 
Council therefore agrees to write to the Prime Minister, the Secretary of State for 
Energy and Climate Change and relevant Ministers of State asking that: 
 
1. The Tariff is reduced progressively over a longer period to enable the industry 

and householders to adjust but not before April 2012. 
 
2. A Community Tariff is established, ensuring Councils and other Social Housing 

providers are excluded from the lower Tariff proposed for multi-installations, so 
that more households in fuel poverty can benefit from free electricity”. 

 
Council also resolves to copy relevant correspondence to the Local Government 
Association (LGA) so the LGA can make full use of all examples in its on-going 
lobbying work with the Government. “   
 
Councillor Hobden reported that the current level of tariffs was not sustainable, did not 
provide value for money and restricted the amount of money available for other energy 
schemes.   In proposing the amendment, she felt that the Council should respond to 
the Government consultation in a constructive rather than confrontational manner. 
Whilst accepting the merit of expressing the Council’s concern, Councillor Taghdissian 
supported the view that the wording of the original motion was unlikely to elicit a 
sympathetic response from the Government, preferring the more comprehensive 
wording of the amendment. Another member commented that the scheme remained 
generous despite the reduction in tariffs. 
 
Other Councillors reported that the Government had already been lobbied on the 
issue and considered the consultation to be a “sham” exercise since the 
Government appeared to have made decisions already in relation to the tariffs prior 
to the end of the consultation period. Members made reference to the broad political 
support for the scheme and emphasised the negative economic and environmental 
effects of the change, noting particularly the important impact of low carbon energy 
supplies on climate change.  



 
The amended motion was put to the vote in the terms set out above and carried on 
the Lord Mayor’s casting vote. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


